

01.07.2019

Present: Ms. Sushma Badhwar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All seven accused produced from JC.
Sh. Jagmohan Singh, Advocate for accused Kapish Bawana,
Amir @ Shajad @ Munna, Rashid and Abid @ Shavej.
Proxy Counsel for Sh. Altaf Ahmad, Advocate for accused Adil.
Sh. S.N. Qureshi, Advocate for accused Arshad and Fardeen.

Supplementary chargesheet has been received on committal. Same be checked and is ordered to be tagged with main chargesheet as per rules.

Summons issued to PW-Guddu received back unserved with the report that he was not found residing at the given address. IO Insp. Rajiv Ranjan has sent request for today.

PW-8 Dr. K.P. Singh examined and discharged.

Fresh summons be issued to PW-Guddu through IO Insp. Rajiv Ranjan for next date to be fixed after 02.07.19.

At this stage, accused Rashid has moved an application for taking action against the jail official namely Ashish Malik.

I have gone through the aforesaid application and have also heard the submissions made by applicant/UTP Rashid. He has alleged that aforesaid jail official had asked bribe of Rs. 5,000/- from him and on his inability to please him, he was beaten up by said jail official on 30.06.19 and he was also not provided proper food and drinking water.

Having gone through the allegations appearing in the application and in view of the submissions made by aforesaid applicant/UPT, copy of this application be sent to concerned DIG, Mandoli Jail with direction to get the UTP/accused Rashid S/o Rafiq presently lodged in Ward No. 4, Central Jail No. 15 of Mandoli Jail medically examined today itself from nearest govt. hospital; to preserve the CCTV footages of 30.06.19 in respect of CCTV cameras, if any, installed inside and outside the entrance of Ward No. 4 of Central Jail No. 15; to get independent enquiry conducted with regard to allegations of demand of bribe, physical beatings given to him and improper food and drinking water being

-2-

provided to him by jail official Ashish Malik, either himself or through responsible jail officer not below the rank of Jail Suptd. and to submit the enquiry report within two weeks from date of this order. Copy of this order be sent to concerned DIG immediately for information and necessary compliance.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 02.07.19 for remaining PE. IO Insp. Rajiv Ranjan be also called for tomorrow.

(VIDYA PRAKASH)
Addl. Sessions Judge/
NE/KKD/Delhi/01.07.2019