

01.12.2025

(Proceedings conducted through hybrid mode)

Present: Sh. S.A. Khan, Ld. counsel for DHs.
Ld. counsel for JD through VC.

DHs have moved an application to bring on record the LR's of deceased JD. Counsel for JDs submit that the details of LR's given in the application is correct. He further submits that the son of JD namely Govind is a minor.

He submits that in case the LR's are taken on record, LR's are willing to execute the necessary conveyance deed in favour of the DHs.

Considering the submissions made, the LR's of JD namely Manju (wife), Jaya and Siddi (daughters) and Govind (son) are taken on record. Let the said JDs appear physically in court and an affidavit be filed by Govind with respect to his age.

In the meanwhile, let DHs place on record the conveyance deed which they wish to be executed in their favour from the LR's of JD. Copy thereof be also supplied to the LR's of JD. JDs are at liberty to file their objections against the said draft in terms of Order XXI Rule 34 CPC.

List on 15.12.2025.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
01.12.2025